While not absolute, this information can be useful in determining regional and site specific 
occurrences that may have implications for program planning and development.  

During Year 1 of the Promoting Responsible Fatherhood Project, the period of December 1, 
2006 through September 30, 2007, five hundred twenty three (523) male participants completed 
intake forms across the five certified sites in Connecticut.  Career Resources of Bridgeport 
completed two intakes; Families in Crisis in Waterbury completed 92 (17.6%) participant 
intakes; Family Strides in Torrington completed 99 (18.9%) participant intakes;

[...]

employment barriers identified by participants included a lack of social security number (319, 
71.2%), no birth certificate (319, 71.2%), no photo ID (308, 68.8%), no permanent residence 
(243, 54.2%), and no drivers license (194, 43.3%) (see Tables 1.11 and 1.12).  Two hundred 
twenty one (221, 45.9%) participants indicated that their income either did not cover or did not 
cover well their financial needs (see Table 47).  In contrast, 152 (30.2%) employed participants 
said that their income covered their financial needs either fairly well or very well.

[...]

While not absolute, this information can be useful in determining regional and site specific 
occurrences that may have implications for program planning and development.  

During Year 2 of the Promoting Responsible Fatherhood Project, the period of October 1, 2007 
through September 30, 2008, seven hundred forty six (746) male participants completed intake 
forms across the six certified sites in Connecticut.  Career Resources of Bridgeport completed 92 
(12.3%) participant intakes; Families in Crisis in Waterbury completed 92 (12.3%) participant 
intakes; Family Strides in Torrington completed 114 (15.3%) participant intakes;